-  sales forecast : a decrease of 6% in the sales forecast used in the discounted cash flow calculations
would make the value in use of the CGU equivalent to its carrying value;

   -  discount rate : a decrease of 1.5 points of the discount rate would lead to equivalence between the
value in use of the CGU and its carrying value;

   -  the long-term growth rate : a decrease of the long term growth rate has no material impact on the
conclusion of the impairment test.

• « Rental companies » CGU
For the entity Nove, a test was realized to compare the net book value of rental equipment as per Group
books including goodwill with their market value.

On the basis of this test, no impairment was recorded for this CGU in the consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 31 December 2014.

Sensibility analysis carried out shows that no impairment charge would be recorded with a decrease in
average market values estimated of up to 3%.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

ANNUAL REPORT /  2014  PAGE 31

NOTE 10 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

31/12/2013 Increase Decrease Reclassifications
and other changes

Translation
adjustment 31/12/2014

Development expenditure 13,070 1,981 - - - 15,051

Concessions, patents, licenses 8,767 256 (109) 780 1 9,695
Other intangible and in
progress 2,089 4,061 (67) (776) - 5,307

Gross value 23,926 6,298 (176) 4 1 30,053
Depreciation / impairment of
development expenditure 8,199 933 - - - 9,132

Depreciation of concessions,
patents, licenses 6,559 1,271 (63) - (1) 7,766

Depreciation of other
intangibles and in progress 40 11 (7) (4) 5 45

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment 14,798 2,215 (70) (4) 4 16,943

Net value 9,128 4,083 (106) 8 (3) 13,110

The depreciation of development expenditure of € 933 thousand is included under the line item « Research
and development expenditure » of the income statement.

NOTE 11 - TANGIBLE ASSETS

31/12/2013 Increase Decrease Reclassifications and
other changes*

Translation
adjustment 31/12/2014

Land 5,642 531 - - 95 6,268

Building 41,066 2,767 - 36 1,200 45,069

Plant machinery 28,975 674 (959) 591 664 29,945

Equipment for rental 33,597 6,492 (11,406) 2,750 (166) 31,267

Other PPE 11,168 937 (821) 212 431 11,927

Fixed assets in progress 866 401 (9) (847) 20 431

Gross value 121,314 11,802 (13,195) 2,742 2,244 124,907
Depreciation/impairment
of building 16,299 3,222 - - 719 20,240

Depreciation/impairment
of plant machinery 21,550 1,844 (834) - 561 23,121

Depreciation/impairment
of equipment for rental 20,475 5,000 (8,275) - 23 17,223

Depreciation/impairment
of other PPE 8,429 1,122 (738) - 394 9,207

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment 66,753 11,188 (9,847) - 1,697 69,791

Net value 54,561 614 (3,348) 2,742 547 55,116

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

PAGE 32 ANNUAL REPORT /  2014

* : Amounts indicated under « Reclassifications and other changes » mainly concern the transfer of “Fixed
assets in progress” into the other Assets captions, as well as reclassifications between the different captions
after the review of the balance sheet of certain subsidiaries.

The increase in «Buiding» of €2,767 thousand relates mainly to the construction of a new building hosting
activities for the distribution subsidiary in Germany, Haulotte Hubarbeitsbühnen GmbH for € 2,476 thousand.